¥ ¥ &

ZHONGCAOYAO

Chinese Traditional and Herbal Drugs

g554 FTH (BE 762 HD
2024 4 4 B 12 HHER

£ HT
1970 4 1 H A1)
T &
REELWIT TR
x B

REZRTFERE (www.tjipr.com)
F H % % & (www.cpa.org.cn)
B AR
(¥ 2 4) ZBHIEH
Hadit: SRR R X R
FL4718 306
BBYR: 300462
BiE: 022-27474913 23006821
Pg3E: www.tiprpress.com
www. I EEZ AR EA P E
E-mail: zcy@tiprpress.com
EFRFRE L R S
ISSN 0253-2670
EAR%G—EEL RS
CN 12-1108/R
X & xNEF
HITESR HFF

2131

2142

2152
2160

2175

2183

2197

2206

2216

2227

2237

2248

2259

2271

2283

2292

H X

- RERSL -

R AL S A A
I F, IkE, Ias, I,
#FPE 2L Penicillium sp. HD-1-1 R AR F= 981 55
I OB, I ide, 8, F &, 2w, LKL, AWg
KRR BB REE, FRE, T #, 2H#
T UPLC-Q-TOF-MS/MS BiAR 456 2 T 4uit 43t HLIAS [ i b 4 g
2GR (1 2

RFEIE, KA, L&A,

BTy

FR5, M A, RRAE, K OH
oA, 2 &, F I

cHHEH5LL -

FE£F Box-Behnken BEit-m b AR B FHRONE 724 T 2R
WER, BRI, KA, EER, HA4E, BRk, BAF
#T UPLC-Q-TOF-MS/MS B AT E %4k 5 5l 3\ HPLC 4R 80 i

PR AR S5 B E T 7T

FAEA, R, F O, JFEL, XK, HO#

BRI A2 45 B 5 TRkl s B AR R = st ik &
IR, TR, dEE, IR, BRRME, R, ARV

E S e SR ) SRR S VN B S e S

HERAE, RIF, & %, FHh, BATR, HHRE

ST REIET Bt (QbD) il 4 KT AR [ A i 5 40 K ki
F A, AP

BET-HRSUEITE AN BN 2 VAN AN N 25T 3 T e s AL
RAL, K K, FEF, THE, HIE, WHEE, K 4§
RAM, Boddh, iR, wmAkH, LXK

CBEEE -

T AU A 20T 90 A B o FETE K R 241
g{/‘i;}\’ "ui le‘? y]‘%i%"? g{-"é{"’ﬁ%? %Eg7 :ﬁl‘ﬁ‘?,
HE, I

I

AT BB BRI FH (44 3 AT 5
FELH, mMEXR, IAEEK, # F, EE, 1 E, AR
T H, AXMm, £ #
1 JEE 8- 70 1 24 %o 00 s P P ) 2 3R TS 243 240 3 R A
oM, kT, TRE, IdilE, RFEMR 4 O, PR
SSHA A [R) W P B Aokt T SMMC-7721 40 i B 820 b WLk 7t
IRF, —%, Ak, LA, 25HE, FHE
FET PIBK/AKY/NIf2 {5518 B Tt 91 38 38 B 77 24 BA R A T iR A6r 5 g
2 FRECHIAT RERE AL /N B A1 FH e ML
WER, WFL, A, K H, #HaF. 57 F F B
RO TR O S KRR T L A B S Ak BB R i
BATR, T &, ERRA, LEE, RifE, REH
kS, X


http://www.tjipr.com/
http://www.cpa.org.cn/
mailto:zcy@tiprpress.com

¥ ¥ &

ZHONGCAOYAO
Chinese Traditional and Herbal Drugs

g55%4 FTH (B 762 HD
2024 4 4 B 12 HHER

PR RSB EER
HiiF: 022-23006868 23006895
N R
REETEZ ENRIA PR A
BART
RSB
T A
£ [E & H BB
Eh&1T
o B R 3R SR A TR A E]
(100044 bR 399 {4
ERIRRS
6-77
ESMRRRS
M221
EfH
S 600070 A4 1440.00 Ju
ITERBEIES
BH 2020-01
R RS
£ A
TR EmE
FRALRE

2303

2316

2332

2343

2351

2366

2375

2383

2397

2405

2413

2423

2433

2442

2452

2463

2472
2491

- BRRAR G IR E % -

454 Bulk RNA F1 Single-cell RNA I R R AR WS AH S PE 3 BEAS P B =
AR DB R R i % 24k S Tl
S MM, FMEK, BESF, FEE, B 4,
FIAR A R 2 YR 9T RE = PR Meta 4347
LoER, A4, 4 K, R, Bk, BRI
T 24 22 40 B 2 A R AR v 24 300 U B R R R B
OB, B &XE, B T, Rmm, Fi814
BT ARCH ZEHERY I 2 T M0 F B 2h B2 PR 25 49 # 2 i 34 Tl
A, O, RVE, F %, B 8, BERIR
AV, BERK
AEBRALIE T (0 SR A TR B b 7 K AT AR Ak A B
1Tk, KR, BYra, &y, & &

c BHHETR -

52 T I R 4 L R AL AT KSR e
BR0E, R4, ROIR, RWAE, Bk, KK
ANAEBFAFAIE SLAF-seq 4> T-Frid

XA, HEH, L B, Rar, T&%, 4 R
BT YRR AR SR R OR SR VD R b ik 2
5 W3tdh, X4, BEH, RE&X%, B %, §84
R34, KR
BT 2 P45 A RAUE I B AR AR 1 40 T BT AR I iR BV
FAA, MR, HEF,

X0 ML P4 0 P A 3 ST R MR RS o R A
ReEd, W, BT, $8%5, A%,

£ER

> 7B
2EE

&, HEY

AP S 25 F P LA S
A sk, WA, RER, & 3%, 3

B 81 P LA B A P26 98
OB, RITE, BAM K, ke, 3

bl
ar

. F O

, THRRK
IR

o e

‘)é,'
B oo

MEGTFIRTT 2 BUME PRI AR R AL BT g ik
WHRE, FUTE, MTER, R, #ER, FAL
AHEE I A JE V0 PTG 38 8 R A FEATLAR PR 5 a8k Ji
A, 3R, 5 B, =P
ETFHIRRE Hh 25 HI 2R B AR BN (Q-Marker) MEINTFVEWF 7T
P94 ROE, AR M BT, SO0, HRRE, FEi
REKFE, BT A
JE ) LZRIE (A 2 AR 4 4E F L 7 it
i, @, &AW, SR8k, Fux, HEHE
R LA RSy S 2 R A T3 ZE K, B, HATE
NBERRAE 25 EL e e T R AR R AL 73 e
RKeAF, B, MM, K, HALE

AHIZIEIAR (4 £ 4) 2024, 55(1): 354-356.
HAFIEARSH: CN 12-1108 R * 1970 * sm * A4 * 240 * zh * P % ¥60.00 * 3000 * 34 * 2024 - 07



CHINESE TRADITIONAL AND HERBAL DRUGS
Vol.55 No.7 April 2024

Chinese Traditional and Herbal Drugs

(Semimonthly)

Founded in January, 1970

Supervisord by

Tianjin Institute of Pharmaceutical Research

Sponsored by
Tianjin Institute of Pharmaceutical Research
(www.tjipr.com)
Chinese Pharmaceutical Association
(www.cpa.org.cn)

Edited and Published by
Editorial Office of Chinese Traditional
and Herbal Drugs

Address: 306" Huirendao, Binhai District,
Tianjin, China

Post Code: 300462

Tel: +86-22-27474913

Fax: +86-22-23006821

http: // www. 1 52 %% A
www.tiprpress.com

E-mail: zcy@tiprpress.com

Standard Number

ISSN 0253-2670

CN 12-1108/R

CODEN CTYADS
Editor-in-chief

LIU Changxiao
Executive Editor-in-chief

CHEN Changging

2131

2142

2152

2160

2175

2183

2197

2206

2216

2227

2237

2248

2259

2271

2283

2292

Contents

-Chemical Constituents -

Chemical constituents from Arnebia euchroma
WANG Le, WANG Shuhui, WANG Qigi, WANG Yugi, TU Pengfei

Study on secondary metabolites of marine-derived Penicillium sp. HD-1-1
WANG Cong, WANG Yufei, XU Hui, XU Rui, LAN Jianzhou, KONG Fandong,
ZHOU Liman

Chemical constituents of Campylotropis trigonoclada
ZHAO Jianjun, LI Zhanguo, DING Qian, LI Xiaohui

Comparation of differences in chemical components of different varieties of
Achyranthes bidentata based on UPLC-Q-TOF-MS/MS technology combined
with multivariate statistical analysis
YAN Luting, SONG Yonggui, Al Zhifu, LI Huizhen, YANG Ming, ZHU Genhua,
ZHANG Qi, SHAO Wenxiang, YUAN En, SU Dan

-Pharmaceutics and Technology -

Study on processing technology of Gardeniae Fructus processed with ginger juice
based on Box-Behnken design-response surface methodology and electronic eye
FAN Xingchen, QI Yufang, ZHANG Kewei, WANG Sichen, DAI Guiyu, LU
Tulin, MAO Chungin

Chemical composition, HPLC fingerprinting, chemical pattern recognition and
content determination of Shugan Hewei Decoction based on UPLC-Q-TOF-
MS/MS
YUAN Chuanyu, HU Junjie, LI Juan, LIU Yanwen, LIU Songlin, CHEN Xin

Preparation of genistein ternary inclusion complex by acid-base displacement
combined with spray drying method
WANG Mingshuai, NING Xia, LIU Huashi, WANG Jingxia, DUAN Yahui,
GENG Chenyang, WANG Weiming

Prediction of moisture ratio for Peucedani Radix slices during microwave vacuum
drying based on intelligent integrated model
HU Yijuan, LIANG Weiging, XU Pan, TONG Yeling, LOU Kelang, PU Jinbao

Preparation of solid lipid nanoparticles loaded with emodin based on quality by
design principles
LI Nan, DENG Yanping

Quality evaluation of Qianjin Huanglian Pills with different medicinal forms of
Rehmanniae Radix based on fingerprints and components determination
ZHANG Chunya, ZHANG wei, LI Yingying, LEI Jingwei, YANG Yanrong,
TIAN Hanju, ZHANG Juan, ZHAO Xinmei, DUAN Haohan, GONG Haiyan,
YANG Chunjing, WANG Xiaoxiao

-Pharmacological Studies and Clinical Observations -

Medicinal properties of Rehmanniae Radix in rats with cold syndrome based on
metabolomics
ZHANG Wensen, CUI Na, SU Fazhi, ZHANG Zhuanzhuan, JIA Chenchen, SUN
Yanping, YANG Bingyou, KUANG Haixue, WANG Qiuhong

Antiviral effects of alantolactone in vitro and in vivo
LI Yiying, CHU Yingjie, KONG Lingdong, XIE Fang, HE Yuting, LIU Xia, LI
Junliang, LUO Zheng, ZHOU Yixiang, WANG Yao

Pharmacodynamic ingredients of Chelidonii Herba-Corydalis Rhizoma drug pair
in reversing adriamycin resistance in breast cancer
ZOU Xiang, ZHANG Xuerui, YU Jiahui, SUN Yuheng, ZHANG Yuhang, SHU
Qi, QU Zhongyuan

Effect and mechanism of different polarity fractions of Bupleuri Radix on
hepatocellular carcinoma SMMC-7721 cells
WANG Weiyu, CHEN Yixiao, BAI Shuaidong, FENG Jianyou, QIN Xuemei,
GAO Xiaoxia

Effect and mechanism of volatile oil from disassembled prescription of Xiaoyao
San on LPS-induced depressive-like model mice based on PI3K/Akt/Nrf2
signaling pathway
XIE Zhigiang, HU Jingwen, ZENG Jiuseng, CHEN Li, XIE Hongxiao, FANG
Yang, ZENG Nan

Effect of Wenxin Granules on apoptosis, inflammation and oxidative stress in
arrhythmic rats
QIAN Shule, YU Lu, LI Xiaofeng, WANG Runying, SONG Bohan, ZHAO
Yuke, GUO Haizhen, DU Wuxun


http://www.中草药杂志社.中国/
mailto:zcy@tiprpress.com

Chinese Traditional and Herbal Drugs
(Semimonthly)
Founded in January, 1970

Advertising cooperation

Department of Media Operations, Tianjin
Press of Chinese Herbal Medicines

Tel: (022)23006868 23006895

Printed by

Tianjin Hengyuan Printing Co., Ltd.

Distribution

Tianjin Post Office

Subscription Domestic

Local Post Office

Subscription Overseas

China International Book Trading Corporation,

PO Box 399, Beijing 100044, China

Advertising Registration Number

BH 2020-01

Publication Date

April 12, 2024

Editor in Charge of English

JIANG Dan

Editor in Charge of This Issue

ZHENG Lisheng

2303

2316

2332

2343

2351

2366

2375

2383

2397

2405

2413

2423

2433

2442

2452

2463

2472

2491

-Data Mining and Evidence-Based Medicine -

Exploration of key energy metabolism-related genes in age-related macular
degeneration combined with Bulk RNA and Single-cell RNA sequencing and
prediction of regulated traditional Chinese medicine compounds
SHI Suisui, LUO Yueyi, TANG Mengdan, QI Baoyu, ZHOU Jian, CHAO
Guojun

Network Meta-analysis of oral Chinese patent medicine in treatment of vertigo
MA Jiagi, XU Caixuan, ZHONG Dong, XIE Le, LI Yingchen, WU Dahua

Exploration of characteristics and regularity of cardiotoxicity induced by
traditional Chinese medicine based on TCMSTD
CHEN Yuan, LIU Huimin, QIAN Wenxiu, MA Ning, SONG Lili, LI Yubo

Analysis of influencing factors and trend prediction of price index fluctuation of
Angelicae Sinensis Radix based on ARCH model
SUN Wenting, YAN Hui, ZHANG Xiaobo, JIN Ling, YAN Tao, SHI Yugiang,
TANG Shaoliang, DUAN Jinao

Construction and visual analysis of scientific knowledge graph of Glycyrrhizae
Radix et Rhizoma from global perspective
HE Weiwei, ZHANG Yalong, XI Shaoyang, HUANG Lugi, JIN Ling

-Medicinal Materials -

Characteristics and phylogenetic analysis of Astragalus membranaceus var.
mongholicus chloroplast whole genome
LI Junlin, GUO Shuhong, ZHANG Qiang, ZHANG Lijun, TIAN Hongling,
ZHANG Qiong

SLAF-seq molecular markers in different ecological types of Isatis tinctoria
LIU Dong, MENG lJinjin, WANG Pan, CHEN Honggang, WANG Huizhen,
DU Tao

Difference between Hippophae rhamnoides vat. sp and Hippophae rhamnoides
based on “primary-secondary metabolite” interaction pathway
YANG Xingjing, LIU Yanru, TANG Zhishu, SONG Zhongxing, ZHOU Peng,
CHANG Baijin, ZHAO Yanting, LIU Changle

Quality evaluation of Dryopteridis Crassirhizomatis Rhizoma Carbonisatum based
on QAMS and EW-TOPSIS method
DONG Shuangtao, XU Lixia, GAO Jianping, LI Baoxia

Establishment of fingerprints and spectrum-effect relationship of anti-tumor
activity of Spatholobi Caulis
NIE Yuxiang, GUO Zhanjing, XIA Xueging, WEI Minzhen, YU Yuanzhi, HE
Lixia, HUANG Hongmiao

-Reviews -

Research progress on chemical composition, pharmacological effects and
industrialization of Cordyceps militaris
ZHAO Xuan, TIAN Yuhang, PANG Daoran, GAO Xing, GUO Yingjie, LI Xiao

Research progress on antitumor mechanisms and combination therapies of
gambogic acid
SUN Qiang, TU Kerong, JIANG Xianmei, QI Yao, YANG Shanggin, LYU
Liangliang, DING Huanhuan, LIU Hongmei, CAl Lulu

Mechanism of action and research progress on swertisins in treatment of type 2
diabetes mellitus
XIE Yaohui, LI Xinrong, HE Jungang, WEI Xiaocheng, XIE Xinming, LI
Chengyi

Research progress on anti-depression effect of Danzhi Xiaoyao Powder from
perspective of neuroinflammation
WU Mengdi, LIU Liming, SU Pan, XU Erping

Method for monitoring quality marker in manufacturing process of traditional
Chinese medicine based on data-driving and its application
ZHANG Lei, LIN Mei, CHEN Xueyan, SU Xiaogin, SHANG Xianzhao, LI
Dekun, ZHANG Tiejun, JU Aichun

Research progress on neuroprotective mechanism of protocatechuic aldehyde
YANG Shiyu, XIAO Yu, AN Chunna, QIU Changlong, LI Ji’an, CHU Jinxiu

Research progress on chemical composition and pharmacological activity of
Gentianae Macrophyllae Radix
LIANG Guocheng, DUAN Wengui, CHEN Shuyin

Research progress on mechanism of action of berberine in treatment of colorectal
cancer
ZHANG Mingyue, XIA Wei, WEI Shanshan, GENG Yiting, HU Wenwei



